granted summary judgment in the amount of $440,000 (the “Arkansas Judgment”).5  The

Arkansas Judgment reads, in part: 

[Kenneth Ramirez] is indebted to the [Smith Businesses], by virtue of his negligent
acts on or about October 21, 2008, in the sum of Four Hundred-Forty Thousand
Dollars ($440,000.00).  It is therefore ordered and adjudged that [Kenneth Ramirez]
is indebted to the [Smith Businesses], but virtue of his negligent acts and not any
intentional acts, on or about October 21, 2008. 6 

The Smith Businesses seek the $300,000 in liability coverage available under the Policy to